Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ↓				
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATENT	SONLY				
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ <u> </u>				
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): North America Packaging Corporation 4101 Lake Boone Trail, Suite 201 Raleigh, NC 27607	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No					
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Notice of Grant of Security Interest	Street Address:				
July 31, 2003 Execution Date:	City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28288-0680 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
A, Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [7				
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$280.00				
Name: Steven D. Thomas Internal Address:	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	8. Deposit account number:				
Street Address: Moore & Van Allen PLLC					
2200 W. Main Street, Suite 800	50-2316				
City: Durham State: NC Zip: 27705					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Signature.					
Steven D. Thomas Name of Person Signing	August 29, 2003 Signature Date er sheet, attachments, and documents;				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Tradomarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 013922 FRAME: 0805

Schedule 1

North America Packaging Corporation

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

COVER LOCKING MECHANISM	5873484	02/23/99
METHOD OF FORMING A PLASTIC CONTAINER COMPONENT AND	5897823	04/27/99
THE PLASTIC CONTAINER COMPONENT FORMED BY THE METHOD		
DOUBLE LOCK PAIL MOLD	5536161	07/16/96
PLASTIC CONTAINER COMPONENT AND METHOD OF FORMING THE	6435384	08/20/02
SAME		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SEALING AN OPEN HEAD DRUM	5622280	4/22/97
CONTAINER CLOSURE	D374822	10/22/96
COVER LOCKING MECHANISM	6279774	08/28/01

PATENT REEL: 013922 FRAME: 0806 NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of July 31, 2003 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the lenders referenced therein (the "Lenders"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders:

PATENTS

Description of Patent Date of Patent No. Item Patent

[see attached Schedule 1]

PATENT APPLICATIONS

PatentDescription of PatentDate of PatentApplications No.Applied ForApplications

[none]

PATENT REEL: 013922 FRAME: 0807 The Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

NORTH AMERICA PACKAGING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

Name: Phillip F. O'Connor

Title: Secretary

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Ву:			
Name:			
Title:	·		

The Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

NORTH AMERICA PACKAGING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

PATENT

REEL: 013922 FRAME: 0809

Schedule 1

North America Packaging Corporation

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

All the second s	//////////////////////////////////////	
COVER LOCKING MECHANISM	5873484	02/23/99
METHOD OF FORMING A PLASTIC CONTAINER COMPONENT AND	5897823	04/27/99
THE PLASTIC CONTAINER COMPONENT FORMED BY THE METHOD		
DOUBLE LOCK PAIL MOLD	5536161	07/16/96
PLASTIC CONTAINER COMPONENT AND METHOD OF FORMING THE	6435384	08/20/02
SAME		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SEALING AN OPEN HEAD DRUM	5622280	4/22/97
CONTAINER CLOSURE	D374822	10/22/96
COVER LOCKING MECHANISM	6279774	08/28/01

PATENT RECORDED: 08/29/2003 REEL: 013922 FRAME: 0810